



**FOI Reference: 298/2012**

**Request:**

1. Thanking you so kindly for your co-operation, out of the following response I'm about to quote from the response provided by yourself/s, How many of the following ALLEGATIONS resulted in a) A 'PERSON' BEING CHARGED, IN A PERCENTAGE(%), b) Conviction IN A PERCENTAGE (%) & c) A PERCENTAGE FOR AND ON THE RECORD THE ACCUSED WAS PROPERLY INVESTIGATED CONTRARY TO THE LAW? (NOT PERSONAL REFERENCES JUST PERCENTAGE REQUIRED)

[START QUOTE]

'01.01.2009 – 31.12.2009: 2 allegations of serious non-sexual assaults recorded and 41 other assault allegations recorded.

01.01.2010 – 31.12.2010: 1 allegation of serious non-sexual assault recorded and 49 other assault allegations recorded.

01.01.2011 – 31.12.2011: 2 allegations of serious non-sexual assaults recorded and 57 other assault allegations recorded.'

[END QUOTE]

2. WERE THE ACCUSED PARTY IN ALL THE ABOVE EMPLOYEES OF DYFED POWYS POLICE AND/OR DYFED POWYS POLICE AUTHORITY PLEASE DIFFERENCIATE BETWEEN THE TWO IN A WHOLE FIGURE IF THIS INFORMATION IS HELD...

Clarification: The applicant was contacted on 11<sup>th</sup> June 2012 with the following query "Could you explain please exactly what information you are seeking where you state: "...& A PERCENTAGE FOR AND ON THE RECORD THE ACCUSED WAS PROPERLY INVESTIGATED CONTRARY TO THE LAW? (NOT PERSONAL REFERENCES JUST PERCENTAGE REQUIRED)."" To-date, no clarification has been received by Dyfed Powys Police.

**Response 1(a):**

I can confirm that Dyfed Powys Police does not hold information concerning the allegations resulting in a person being charged in a 'percentage.'

However, I can confirm that Dyfed Powys Police does hold information in relation to allegations resulting in the number of persons being charged, as detailed below:

2009:	No information held
2010:	1 Officer charged and found not guilty at court
	1 Officer charged and found not guilty at court
2011:	No information held

**Response 1(b):**

I can confirm that there is no information held concerning 'conviction in a percentage.' This is as a result of the fact that none of the individuals who were charged (as detailed in Response 1a) were convicted.

**Response 1(c):**

Dyfed Powys Police are currently awaiting clarification from the applicant in order to provide a response to this question. The applicant was contacted on 11<sup>th</sup> June 2012 to query "Could you explain please exactly what information you are seeking where you state: "...& A PERCENTAGE FOR AND ON THE RECORD THE ACCUSED WAS PROPERLY INVESTIGATED CONTRARY TO THE LAW? (NOT PERSONAL REFERENCES JUST PERCENTAGE REQUIRED)."" If the applicant does not respond to the query by 9<sup>th</sup> July 2012, this question will be closed and will remain unanswered.

**Response 2:**

I can confirm that Dyfed Powys Police does hold the information requested. I can confirm that the two police officers charged (as detailed in Response 1a) are both servants of the Crown.